During the current financial period, the Group has completed its allocation of cost of business combination to the assets

acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in accordance with MFRS 3 "Business Combinations". The fair

value adjustments and intangible assets identified on acquisition are based on the final purchase price allocation and fair

value exercise.

The fair values of assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition of HwangIB and its subsidiaries on 7 April 2014 (i.e.

date of acquisition) have been restated accordingly as follows:

As at the date of acquisition

Total assets acquired

Total liabilities assumed

Total cost of acquisition

Less: Cash and short-term funds acquired

Net cash outflow arising from the acquisition

COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF

33

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 23218-W)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Explanatory Notes - Financial Period Ended 30 June 2015

A28. COMPLETION OF PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF

HWANGDBS INVESTMENT BANK ("HWANGIB") AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ["PPA"] (Cont.)

As   As

reported Adjustment restated

a.) RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 December 2014

Assets

Financial investments held-to-maturity 652,501 240   652,741

Intangible assets 1,606,920 8,241   1,615,161

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 138 19,741   19,879

Equity

Retained profits 2,099,826 (12,594)   2,087,232

AFS revaluation reserve 34,357 (9,166)   25,191

Non-controlling interest 30,329 10,500   40,829

As at 30 June 2014

Assets

Financial investments held-to-maturity 945,602 17,362   962,964

Intangible assets 1,602,869 15,116   1,617,985

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,111 25,740   26,851

Equity

Retained profits 2,252,259 (4,602)   2,247,657

Non-controlling interest 36,200 11,340 47,540

b.)

For the second quarter ended 30 June 2014

Interest income 612,686 (3,258) 609,428

  - Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount 8,620 (3,258) 5,362

Other operating expenses (260,331) (3,438) (263,769)

  - Amortisation of intangible assets (1,701) (3,438) (5,139)

Profit before taxation 161,718 (6,696) 155,022

Taxation (46,708) 1,674   (45,034)

Profit after taxation 115,010 (5,022) 109,988

Profit for the financial period attributable to :-

- Equity holders of the Company 111,989 (4,602) 107,387

- Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 3,021 (420) 2,601

For the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2014

Interest income 1,171,669 (3,258) 1,168,411

  - Amortisation of premium less accretion of discount 15,583 (3,258) 12,325

Other operating expenses (440,730) (3,438) (444,168)

  - Amortisation of intangible assets (3,502) (3,438) (6,940)

Profit before taxation 347,372 (6,696) 340,676

Taxation (89,634) 1,674   (87,960)

Profit after taxation 257,738 (5,022)   252,716

Profit for the financial period attributable to :-

- Equity holders of the Company 254,717 (4,602) 250,115

- Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 3,021 (420)   2,601

Consolidation Income Statements

Statement of Financial Position

The following comparative figures have also been restated accordingly upon the completion of the above PPA and fair value

exercise:-

34

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 23218-W)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Explanatory Notes - Financial Period Ended 30 June 2015

Part B -

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY AND ITS PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

The results of the commercial banking segment was mainly attributable to the AFFIN Bank Berhad ("ABB") Group which registered

a higher PBT of RM153.4 million for the current financial quarter as compared to RM130.3 million for the preceding year's